The total of 250 units of questionnaires were 

administered to relevant staff teaching early 

child education departments in the higher 

institutions of learning from the North-

Central geopolitical zone of Nigeria (namely 

Plateau, Nasarawa and Kogi). A total number 

of two hundred and twenty-seven (227) 

questionnaires with a 90.08 % response were 

retrieved. A total of 219 had were used in the 

analyses after putting off incomplete ones. 

The general response rate after data screening 

was 87.6

Table 1: Questionnaire Administration 

Questionnaire Number Response rate